the SLBP and SLLP or any other applicable standards as and when they are released, with the aim of

adhering to best practices in the market. Such review will result in this Framework being updated and

amended. The updates, if not minor in nature, will be subject to the prior approval of the Group and a

credible external reviewer. Any future updated version of this Framework that may exist will either keep

or improve the current levels of transparency and reporting disclosures, including the corresponding

review by an external reviewer. The updated Framework, if any, will be published on Sunny Optical’s

website and will replace this Framework.

– 80 –

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS OF THE ISSUER

The following table sets forth the Group’s capitalisation as at 30 June 2022 and as adjusted to give effect

to the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds and the receipt of the gross proceeds thereof. Investors

should read this table in conjunction with the Group’s consolidated financial statements and condensed

consolidated financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

As at 30 June 2022

Actual As adjusted

(RMB

in millions)

(U.S.$

in millions)(1)

(RMB

in millions)

(U.S.$

in millions)(1)

(Unaudited)

Bank balances and cash(2) ..... 4,972.8 742.4 7,646.6 1,141.6
Short-term borrowings

Bank borrowings ..... 1,526.3 227.9 1,526.3 227.9
Long-term borrowings

Bank borrowings ..... 700.0 104.5 700.0 104.5
Bonds to be issued(3) ..... – – 2,679.2 400.0

Total long-term borrowings ..... 700.0 104.5 3,379.2 504.5
Total equity ..... 21,107.6 3,151.3 21,107.6 3,152.3
Total capitalisation(4) ..... 21,807.6 3,255.8 24,486.8 3,656.8

(1) U.S. dollar translations are provided for indicative purposes only and are unaudited. These translations were calculated
based on an exchange rate of RMB6.6981 to US$1.00 on 30 June 2022 as set forth in the H.10 statistical release of
the Federal Reserve Board.

(2) This amount represents the balances of the Group’s saving accounts and cash.

(3) This amount represents the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds to be issued, before deducting the underwriting
fees and commissions, offering discounts and other expenses payable by the Issuer in connection with the issuance of
the Bonds.

(4) Total capitalisation represents total long-term borrowings and total equity.